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Wandoo Finance ApS

Management’s Review

The Company’s business review

The Company’s objective is to provide short term small loans to Danish consumers and related activities.

Significant changes in the company’s activities and financial affairs

This third year of operation on the Danish market for small consumer loans has not yet produced a positive
result. In coming years management intends to invest further in the company and thus intends to be able to
break even in the next few years.

Management acknowledges that the capital of the company has been lost and intends to regain positive equity
through expected profits form the activities in the coming years.

The parent company as well as the major creditors around the company have indicated that they will support
the company should need for further capital and/or liquidity arise.

Events after the balance sheet date

After the balance sheet date the global crisis of the Corona-virus has occurred. At present the full impact of the

crisis cannot be predicted included the expected length and economic impact of the crisis. Management expects
at present that the economic impact on the company shall be manageable.
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Management’s Statement on the Annual Report

The Executive Board has today discussed and approved the Annual Report 2019 of Wandoo Finance ApS.
The Annual Report was prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In my opinion, the Annual Report gives a true and fair view of the Company's financial position at 31 December
2019 and the results of operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2019 of the Company.

In my opinion, the Management's review includes a fair review of the matters discussed in the Management
review.

| recommend that the Annual Report be approved at the annual general meeting.

The company shall decide to opt out of audit with effect of the annual report of 2020.

Saborg, 10 June 2020.

Executive};gﬁ

Ivetd Briv
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Wandoo Finance ApS

The Independent Practitioner’s report

To the shareholders of Wandoo Finance ApS:
Conclusion

We have performed an extended review of the financial statements of Wandoo Finance ApS for the financial
year 1. januar - 31. december 2019, which comprise income statement, balance sheet and notes, including a
summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial
Statements Act.

Based on the work performed, in our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's
financial position at 31. december 2019 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1.
januar - 31. december 2019 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for conclusion

We conducted our extended review in accordance with the Danish Business Authority's Assurance Standard
for Small Enterprises and FSR — Danish Auditors' standard on extended review of financial statements prepared
in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. Our responsibilities under those standards and re-
quirements are further described in the "Practitioner's responsibilities for the extended review of the financial
statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International
Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the
additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accord-
ance with these rules and requirements. We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and ap-
propriate to provide a basis for our conclusion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

The company has realized losses both in 2017, 2018 and 2019 thereby losing its share capital and as a conse-
quence the company may have difficulty in the coming period to meet its obligations as they fall due. The
shareholders have made several decisions to settle this situation and furthermore the parent company has
promised to provide liquidity if necessary. Please refer to note 1 for further information on the matter. Our opinion
is not modified in respect of the matter.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accord-
ance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to con-
tinue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going con-
cern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
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Wandoo Finance ApS

The independent practitioner’s report

Practitioner's responsibilities for the extended review of the financial statements

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the financial statements. This requires that we plan and perform
procedures in order to obtain limited assurance for our conclusion on the financial statements and in addition
perform specifically required supplementary procedures to obtain further assurance for our conclusion.

An extended review comprises procedures that primarily consist of making inquiries of Management and others
within the Company, as appropriate, analytical procedures and the specifically required supplementary proce-
dures as well as evaluation of the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in an extended review are less than those performed in an audit, and accordingly,
we do not express an audit opinion on the financial statements.

Statement on the Management's review
Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our extended review of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Manage-
ment's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the
financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the extended review, or otherwise appears to be mate-
rially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required
under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with the
financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial State-
ments Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in the Management's review.

Elsinore, 10 June 2020
Aaen & Co. statsautoriserede revisorer p/s
Kongevejen 3, 3000 Elsinore - CVR nummer 33 24 17 63

Seren Mark Thorbjernsen
State Authorised Public Accountant
MNE19687
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Accounting Policies

Basis of accounting

The Annual Report of Wandoo Finance ApS for 2019 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of
the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B. Management has chosen to
follow certain rules from reporting class C.

The accounting policies are unchanged compared to last year.

Reporting currency
The financial statements are presented in Danish kroner.

Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognised in the income statement as earned, which includes recognition of value adjustments
of financial assets and liabilities. Furthermore, all expenses incurred, including depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses, are recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the
asset will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of
the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as de-
scribed for each item below.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which involves the recognition of a con-
stant effective interest rate over the maturity period. Amortised cost is calculated as original cost less any de-
ductions and with addition/deduction of the cumulative amortisation of any difference between cost and the
nominal amount. In this way, capital losses and gains are allocated over the maturity period.

Recognition and measurement take into account predictable losses and risks occurring before the presentation
of the Annual Report, which confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchanges rates at the dates of transaction. Exchange
differences arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the dates of payment,
are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement. If foreign exchange positions are
considered hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance
sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange
rate at the balance sheet date and the rate at the time of origin of the receivable or debt is recognised in financial
income and expenses in the income statement.

Fixed assets purchased in foreign currencies are measured at the rate of exchange at the date of transaction.
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Accounting Policies

Gross profit
With reference to section 32 of the Danish financial statements act, the items “Revenue”, “Other external ex-
penses” and “Other operating income” are consolidated into one item designated “Gross profit”.

Revenue
Income from the rendering of services is recognised as revenue as the services are rendered, implying that revenue
corresponds to the market value of the services rendered in the year.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include the year’s expenses relating to the entity’s core activities, including expenses
relating to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, payments under operating leases,
etc.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts relating to the finan-
cial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, realised and unrealised
exchange gains and losses concerning debt and transactions in foreign currencies as well as extra payments
and repayment under the on-account taxation scheme.

Corporation tax

Tax for the year includes current tax on the year’s expected taxable income and the year’s deferred tax adjust-
ments. The portion of the tax for the year that relates to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income
statement, whereas the portion that relates to transactions taken to equity is recognised in equity.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to the nominal value. Provisions are
made for bad debts because of objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables are impaired.
Write-downs are made to the lower of the net realisable value and the carrying amount. Investments comprise
rent deposits, which is measured at cost.

Deferred income assets
Deferred income recognised under “Assets” comprise prepaid expenses regarding subsequent financial report-
ing years.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term marketable securities, which are subject to an insig-
nificant risk of chances in value.

Corporation tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the balance sheet as calculated tax on the
taxable income for the year adjusted for tax on previous years’ taxable income as well as for taxes paid on
account.

Deferred tax is measured under the balance sheet liability method in respect of all temporary differences be-
tween the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities. In cases, of concerning shares, where the
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Accounting Policies

Corporation tax and deferred tax, continued
computation of the tax base may be made according to altemative tax rules, deferred tax is measured based
on the intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carry-forwards, are measured at the value at which the
asset is expected to be either realised, by elimination in tax on future earnings or by set-off against deferred
tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity and jurisdiction. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net
realisable value.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates that will be effective under the legislation at the
balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallised as current tax.

Debt

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction costs
paid. In subsequent periods, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capi-
talised value using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal
value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.
Deferred income

Deferred income recognised as a liability comprises payments received concerning income in subsequent fi-
nancial reporting years.
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Note

Income statement 1 January - 31 December

Gross profit

Personnel

Profit from ordinary operating activities

Other finance expenses

Profit from ordinary activities before tax

Tax expense on ordinary activities

Profit

Proposed distribution of results:

Proposed dividend recognised in equity
Retained earnings

Profit for the year distributed

2019 2018
-922.700 -2.237.176
0 318.143
-922.700 -2.555.319
91.793 25.795
-1.014.493 -2.581.114
0 0
-1.014.493 -2.581.114
0 0
-1.014.493 -2.581.114
-1.014.493 -2.581.114
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Note

Balance sheet 31. December

Short-term trade receivables
Prepayments

Receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Current assets

Total assets

Assets

2019 2018
181.074 493.242
90.565 5.001
271.639 498.243
46.247 26.578
317.886 524.821
317.886 524.821
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Note

Balance sheet 31. December

Equity and liabilities

Contributed capital
Retained earnings
Proposed dividend recognised in equity

Equity

Provisions for deferred tax

Provisions

Short-term trade payables
Short-term payables to group enterprises
Other short-term payables

Current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total liabilities and equity

2019 2018
50.000 50.000
-4.500.787 -3.486.294
0 0
-4.450.787 -3.436.294
0 0
0 0
151.39%4 69.211
4.595.213 3.783.022
22.066 108.882
4.768.673 3.961.115
4.768.673 3.961.115
317.886 524.821

Going concemn
Disclosure of liabilities under off-balance sheet leases

11
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Notes to the annual accounts

2019 2018

Going concern

The company has realized losses in 2017, 2018 and 2019 thereby losing its share capital and as a
consequence the company may have difficulty in the coming period to meet its obligations as they fall
due. The shareholders have made several decisions to settle this situation and furthermore the
parent company has promised to provide liquidity if necessary.

Personnel
Salaries 0 318.143
Pensions 0 0
Other personnel cost 0 0
0 318.143
Average number of employees 0 1
Tax expense on ordinary activities
Tax on the taxable income for the year 0 0
Increase of provision for deferred tax 0 0
Adjustment of tax concerning previous years 0 0
0 0
Equity
Share Retained
capital earnings Dividend
Equity 1 January 50.000 -3.486.294 0
Ordinary dividend paid 0 0 0
Retained earnings 0 -1.014.493 0
Equity 31 December 50.000 -4.500.787 0

12
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Notes to the annual accounts

Disclosure of liabilities under off-balance sheet leases

The Company has entered into operating rental and lease arrangements with the following amounts:
Rental obligation for the period until 30 June 2020 amounts to kDKK 10.

13
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Management’s Review

The Company’s business review

The Company’s objective is to provide short term small loans to Danish consumers and related activities.

Significant changes in the company’s activities and financial affairs

This third year of operation on the Danish market for small consumer loans has not yet produced a positive
result. In coming years management intends to invest further in the company and thus intends to be able to
break even in the next few years.

Management acknowledges that the capital of the company has been lost and intends to regain positive equity
through expected profits form the activities in the coming years.

The parent company as well as the major creditors around the company have indicated that they will support
the company should need for further capital and/or liquidity arise.

Events after the balance sheet date

After the balance sheet date the global crisis of the Corona-virus has occurred. At present the full impact of the

crisis cannot be predicted included the expected length and economic impact of the crisis. Management expects
at present that the economic impact on the company shall be manageable.
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Management’s Statement on the Annual Report

The Executive Board has today discussed and approved the Annual Report 2019 of Wandoo Finance ApS.
The Annual Report was prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In my opinion, the Annual Report gives a true and fair view of the Company's financial position at 31 December
2019 and the results of operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2019 of the Company.

In my opinion, the Management's review includes a fair review of the matters discussed in the Management
review.

| recommend that the Annual Report be approved at the annual general meeting.

The company shall decide to opt out of audit with effect of the annual report of 2020.

Saborg, 10 June 2020.

Executive};gﬁ

Ivetd Briv
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Wandoo Finance ApS

The Independent Practitioner’s report

To the shareholders of Wandoo Finance ApS:
Conclusion

We have performed an extended review of the financial statements of Wandoo Finance ApS for the financial
year 1. januar - 31. december 2019, which comprise income statement, balance sheet and notes, including a
summary of significant accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial
Statements Act.

Based on the work performed, in our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's
financial position at 31. december 2019 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1.
januar - 31. december 2019 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for conclusion

We conducted our extended review in accordance with the Danish Business Authority's Assurance Standard
for Small Enterprises and FSR — Danish Auditors' standard on extended review of financial statements prepared
in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. Our responsibilities under those standards and re-
quirements are further described in the "Practitioner's responsibilities for the extended review of the financial
statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International
Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the
additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accord-
ance with these rules and requirements. We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and ap-
propriate to provide a basis for our conclusion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

The company has realized losses both in 2017, 2018 and 2019 thereby losing its share capital and as a conse-
quence the company may have difficulty in the coming period to meet its obligations as they fall due. The
shareholders have made several decisions to settle this situation and furthermore the parent company has
promised to provide liquidity if necessary. Please refer to note 1 for further information on the matter. Our opinion
is not modified in respect of the matter.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accord-
ance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to con-
tinue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going con-
cern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
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The independent practitioner’s report

Practitioner's responsibilities for the extended review of the financial statements

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the financial statements. This requires that we plan and perform
procedures in order to obtain limited assurance for our conclusion on the financial statements and in addition
perform specifically required supplementary procedures to obtain further assurance for our conclusion.

An extended review comprises procedures that primarily consist of making inquiries of Management and others
within the Company, as appropriate, analytical procedures and the specifically required supplementary proce-
dures as well as evaluation of the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in an extended review are less than those performed in an audit, and accordingly,
we do not express an audit opinion on the financial statements.

Statement on the Management's review
Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our extended review of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Manage-
ment's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the
financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the extended review, or otherwise appears to be mate-
rially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information required
under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with the
financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial State-
ments Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in the Management's review.

Elsinore, 10 June 2020
Aaen & Co. statsautoriserede revisorer p/s
Kongevejen 3, 3000 Elsinore - CVR nummer 33 24 17 63

Seren Mark Thorbjernsen
State Authorised Public Accountant
MNE19687
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Wandoo Finance ApS

Accounting Policies

Basis of accounting

The Annual Report of Wandoo Finance ApS for 2019 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of
the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to enterprises of reporting class B. Management has chosen to
follow certain rules from reporting class C.

The accounting policies are unchanged compared to last year.

Reporting currency
The financial statements are presented in Danish kroner.

Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognised in the income statement as earned, which includes recognition of value adjustments
of financial assets and liabilities. Furthermore, all expenses incurred, including depreciation, amortisation and
impairment losses, are recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the
asset will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of
the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as de-
scribed for each item below.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which involves the recognition of a con-
stant effective interest rate over the maturity period. Amortised cost is calculated as original cost less any de-
ductions and with addition/deduction of the cumulative amortisation of any difference between cost and the
nominal amount. In this way, capital losses and gains are allocated over the maturity period.

Recognition and measurement take into account predictable losses and risks occurring before the presentation
of the Annual Report, which confirm or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchanges rates at the dates of transaction. Exchange
differences arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the dates of payment,
are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement. If foreign exchange positions are
considered hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance
sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange
rate at the balance sheet date and the rate at the time of origin of the receivable or debt is recognised in financial
income and expenses in the income statement.

Fixed assets purchased in foreign currencies are measured at the rate of exchange at the date of transaction.
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Accounting Policies

Gross profit
With reference to section 32 of the Danish financial statements act, the items “Revenue”, “Other external ex-
penses” and “Other operating income” are consolidated into one item designated “Gross profit”.

Revenue
Income from the rendering of services is recognised as revenue as the services are rendered, implying that revenue
corresponds to the market value of the services rendered in the year.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include the year’s expenses relating to the entity’s core activities, including expenses
relating to distribution, sale, advertising, administration, premises, bad debts, payments under operating leases,
etc.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts relating to the finan-
cial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, realised and unrealised
exchange gains and losses concerning debt and transactions in foreign currencies as well as extra payments
and repayment under the on-account taxation scheme.

Corporation tax

Tax for the year includes current tax on the year’s expected taxable income and the year’s deferred tax adjust-
ments. The portion of the tax for the year that relates to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income
statement, whereas the portion that relates to transactions taken to equity is recognised in equity.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to the nominal value. Provisions are
made for bad debts because of objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables are impaired.
Write-downs are made to the lower of the net realisable value and the carrying amount. Investments comprise
rent deposits, which is measured at cost.

Deferred income assets
Deferred income recognised under “Assets” comprise prepaid expenses regarding subsequent financial report-
ing years.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term marketable securities, which are subject to an insig-
nificant risk of chances in value.

Corporation tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the balance sheet as calculated tax on the
taxable income for the year adjusted for tax on previous years’ taxable income as well as for taxes paid on
account.

Deferred tax is measured under the balance sheet liability method in respect of all temporary differences be-
tween the carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilities. In cases, of concerning shares, where the
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Accounting Policies

Corporation tax and deferred tax, continued
computation of the tax base may be made according to altemative tax rules, deferred tax is measured based
on the intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carry-forwards, are measured at the value at which the
asset is expected to be either realised, by elimination in tax on future earnings or by set-off against deferred
tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity and jurisdiction. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net
realisable value.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates that will be effective under the legislation at the
balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallised as current tax.

Debt

Financial liabilities are recognised at the date of borrowing at the net proceeds received less transaction costs
paid. In subsequent periods, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capi-
talised value using the effective interest rate. Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal
value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Other liabilities are measured at net realisable value.
Deferred income

Deferred income recognised as a liability comprises payments received concerning income in subsequent fi-
nancial reporting years.
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Note

Income statement 1 January - 31 December

Gross profit

Personnel

Profit from ordinary operating activities

Other finance expenses

Profit from ordinary activities before tax

Tax expense on ordinary activities

Profit

Proposed distribution of results:

Proposed dividend recognised in equity
Retained earnings

Profit for the year distributed

2019 2018
-922.700 -2.237.176
0 318.143
-922.700 -2.555.319
91.793 25.795
-1.014.493 -2.581.114
0 0
-1.014.493 -2.581.114
0 0
-1.014.493 -2.581.114
-1.014.493 -2.581.114

This document has esignatur Agreement-1D: 24db929cxZH240127365







Wandoo Finance ApS

Note

Balance sheet 31. December

Short-term trade receivables
Prepayments

Receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Current assets

Total assets

Assets

2019 2018
181.074 493.242
90.565 5.001
271.639 498.243
46.247 26.578
317.886 524.821
317.886 524.821

10

This document has esignatur Agreement-1D: 24db929cxZH240127365







Wandoo Finance ApS

Note

Balance sheet 31. December

Equity and liabilities

Contributed capital
Retained earnings
Proposed dividend recognised in equity

Equity

Provisions for deferred tax

Provisions

Short-term trade payables
Short-term payables to group enterprises
Other short-term payables

Current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total liabilities and equity

2019 2018
50.000 50.000
-4.500.787 -3.486.294
0 0
-4.450.787 -3.436.294
0 0
0 0
151.39%4 69.211
4.595.213 3.783.022
22.066 108.882
4.768.673 3.961.115
4.768.673 3.961.115
317.886 524.821

Going concemn
Disclosure of liabilities under off-balance sheet leases
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Notes to the annual accounts

2019 2018

Going concern

The company has realized losses in 2017, 2018 and 2019 thereby losing its share capital and as a
consequence the company may have difficulty in the coming period to meet its obligations as they fall
due. The shareholders have made several decisions to settle this situation and furthermore the
parent company has promised to provide liquidity if necessary.

Personnel
Salaries 0 318.143
Pensions 0 0
Other personnel cost 0 0
0 318.143
Average number of employees 0 1
Tax expense on ordinary activities
Tax on the taxable income for the year 0 0
Increase of provision for deferred tax 0 0
Adjustment of tax concerning previous years 0 0
0 0
Equity
Share Retained
capital earnings Dividend
Equity 1 January 50.000 -3.486.294 0
Ordinary dividend paid 0 0 0
Retained earnings 0 -1.014.493 0
Equity 31 December 50.000 -4.500.787 0
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Notes to the annual accounts

Disclosure of liabilities under off-balance sheet leases

The Company has entered into operating rental and lease arrangements with the following amounts:
Rental obligation for the period until 30 June 2020 amounts to kDKK 10.

13
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